Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# China Gem Holdings Limited 中國中石控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1191)

# DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION IN RELATION TO THE ACQUISITION OF THE ENTIRE EQUITY INTEREST IN DALIAN YIDI AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT CO., LIMITED\*

## **INTRODUCTION**

The Board announces that, on 28 June 2021 (after trading hours), the Transferee, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Share Transfer Agreement with the Transferor, pursuant to which the Transferor agreed to transfer, and the Transferee agreed to acquire the Target Equity Interest at the Consideration of RMB33.00 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$39.65 million).

#### THE SHARE TRANSFER AGREEMENT

The principal terms of the Share Transfer Agreement are set out as follows:

Date : 28 June 2021 (after trading hours)

Parties : Transferor: Ms. Lei Xuesong (雷雪松)

Transferee: China Gem (Shenzhen) Investment Consulting Co., Limited\* (中石(深圳)投資諮詢有限公司), a wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company.

**Subject matter**: Pursuant to the Share Transfer Agreement, the Transferor

agreed to transfer, subject to the Share Transfer Agreement, and the Transferee agreed to acquire the entire equity interest

in the Target Company.

#### Consideration

The Consideration for the Share Transfer shall be RMB33.00 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$39.65 million), which shall be settled in the following manner:

The Company, the controlling shareholder of the Transferee shall issue 1-year transferable bonds with an annual interest rate of 6% to the Transferor or a third party designated by the Transferor. The Transferee is entitled to advance payments.

The Transferee agreed to pledge the Target Equity Interest to the Transferor as payment obligations before the full payment of the Consideration.

The Consideration was determined after arm's length negotiations between the Transferor and the Transferee.

The Board considers that the Consideration is fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms and that the entering into of the Share Transfer Agreement is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

## **Completion**

The Share Transfer Agreement, having been signed and sealed by the representatives of the parties and approved by the Company, the holding company of the Transferee, shall come into effect. The Transferor shall cooperate with the Transferee to complete the industrial and commercial registration modification formalities\* (工商變更登記手續) and the filing procedures under the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company in respect of the Share Transfer within 30 working days upon signing of the Share Transfer Agreement.

#### REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SHARE TRANSFER AGREEMENT

The Company considers that the transaction was made with a view to strengthening the principal business and further optimising the business structure of the Group, so as to meet the needs for the long-term development of the Group.

Having regard to the reasons for and benefits of the Share Transfer, the Board is of the view that the Share Transfer and the terms of the Share Transfer Agreement, which have been reached after arm's length negotiations between the parties, are fair and reasonable, and the Share Transfer is on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

#### INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND THE TRANSFEREE

The Group is principally engaged in money lending, license and financial service business, strategic financial investment, property development, special opportunity real estate and special opportunity debt business.

The Transferee is a company incorporated in the PRC and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, which is principally engaged in property investment.

#### INFORMATION OF THE TRANSFEROR

The Transferor is an individual who is a PRC resident. The Transferor is a merchant and is holding the entire equity interest in the Target Company as at the date of this announcement. To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, and having made all reasonable enquiries, the Transferor is an Independent Third Party.

# INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability and wholly-owned by the Transferor as at the date of this announcement. The Target Company is principally engaged in the acquisition and sales of Chinese medicines, edible agricultural products and live and fresh fishery products; the technology development, technology consultation, technology transfer and technology service of network and computer software and hardware; corporate management consultation; economic information consultation (education training and schooling shall not be engaged); organization and planning of cultural and sports activities; marketing and planning of real estates; exhibition and display services; convention services; operation of advertisement business; online trading agency; domestic general trading.

Set out below is the unaudited financial information of the Target Company for the two years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020, which were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards:

	For the year ended 31 December	
	2019	2020
	RMB	RMB
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	9,482,322	3,459,574
Profit/(loss) before taxation	8,510,037	3,004,481
Profit/(loss) after taxation	8,084,535	2,854,257

The unaudited total asset of the Target Company as at 31 May 2021 was approximately RMB41.31 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$49.63 million).

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, and having made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Target Company and its ultimate beneficial owners is an Independent Third Party.

#### LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio under the Listing Rules in respect of the Share Transfer Agreement exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, the Share Transfer constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company and is subject to the announcement and reporting requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

"Board"	board of Directors of the Company
"Company"	China Gem Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the Shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange
"Completion"	the completion of the Share Transfer pursuant to the terms of the Share Transfer Agreement
"Consideration"	RMB33.00 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$39.65 million), being the consideration of the Share Transfer
"Director(s)"	the director(s) of the Company
"Group"	the Company and its subsidiaries
"HK\$"	Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
"Hong Kong"	Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China
"Independent Third Party(ies)"	a person(s) who or company(ies) together with their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) which are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules)
"Listing Rules"	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
"PRC"	the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan for the purpose of this announcement

"RMB" Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC "Share Transfer" the proposed acquisition of the Target Equity Interest by the Transferee pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Share Transfer Agreement "Share Transfer a share transfer agreement dated 28 June 2021 entered into Agreement" between the Transferor and the Transferee in relation to the Share Transfer "Share(s)" ordinary share(s) of HK\$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company "Shareholder(s)" holder(s) of the issued Share(s) "Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited "Target Company" 大連益地農業發展有限公司 (Dalian Yidi Agricultural Development Co., Limited\*), a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability and wholly-owned by the Transferor as at the date of this announcement "Target Equity the entire equity interest of the Target Company as at the date of Interest" the Share Transfer Agreement "Transferee" 中石(深圳)投資諮詢有限公司 (China (Shenzhen) Gem Investment Consulting Co., Limited\*), a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company "Transferor" Ms. Lei Xuesong (雷雪松), an individual who is a PRC resident "<sub>0/0</sub>" per cent.

Amounts denominated in RMB in this announcement have been converted into HK\$ at the rate of RMB1 = HK\$1.2015. This rate is for the purpose of illustration only and does not constitute a representation that any amount has been, could have been converted at the above rate or any other rates.

By order of the Board
China Gem Holdings Limited
Zhong Ling
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 June 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhong Ling, Mr. Yan Ping and Mr. Wu Yijie being executive Directors; Mr. Kan Chi Ming being non-executive Director; and Mr. Warren Lee Primhak and Mr. Li Haibo being independent non-executive Directors.

\* For identification purpose only